

STARK & STARK

A Professional Corporation
100 American Metro Blvd.
Hamilton, NJ 08619
Telephone: (609) 896-6000
DENISE M. MARIANI, ESQ. (#032551992)
Email: dmmgroup@stark-stark.com
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

ESTATE OF EUGENE BOEHM,
through Genevieve Clifton, Executor,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CARE ONE AT WALL, LLC d/b/a
CARE ONE AT WALL, CARE ONE,
LLC, DES HOLDING CO. INC., DES
2009 GST TRUST and DES-C 2009
GRAT,

Defendants-Respondents.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

DOCKET NO. A-003901-22T4

CIVIL ACTION

On Appeal from the Law Division,
Monmouth County

Docket No. MON-L-002248-17

Sat Below:

Hon. Linda Grasso Jones, J.S.C.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE APPEAL

On the brief and of counsel:

Denise M. Mariani, Esq. (#032551992)
dmariani@stark-stark.com

Jonathan F. Lauri, Esq. (#061532013)
jlauri@stark-stark.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS – BRIEF

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS - BRIEF	i
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS	iii
TABLE OF TRANSCRIPT DESIGNATIONS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS - APPENDIX	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT	8
POINT I: EVIDENTIARY ERRORS REGARDING LIABILITY WARRANT A NEW TRIAL. (Pa1-2)	8
A. Standard of Review.	8
B. Impermissible Use of Hearsay Documents.	10
POINT II: PLAINTIFF’S EXPERTS WERE QUALIFIED TO OPINE ON THE RESPIRATORY CARE PROVIDED TO MR. BOEHM. (Pa1-2)	24
POINT III: CONSTANT SPEAKING OBJECTIONS, SIDEBARS, LIMITING OF PLAINTIFF’S EXPERTS’ TESTIMONY AND THE OVERALL CONDUCT OF THE TRIAL DEPRIVED PLAINTIFF OF A FAIR TRIAL. (Pa1-2)	32
POINT IV: THE JURY VERDICT FINDING DEVIATIONS FROM THE STANDARD OF CARE BUT NOT A VIOLATION OF MR. BOEHM’S RIGHTS UNDER THE NHA IS INCONSISTENT. (Pa131)	39

	<u>Page</u>
POINT V: UNDER THE NHA, ONCE A VIOLATION OF RIGHTS IS ESTABLISHED, PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO DAMAGES WITHOUT ESTABLISHING PROXIMATE CAUSE. (Pa131)	40
POINT VI: PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BASED ON CUMULATIVE ERRORS THAT RENDERED THE TRIAL UNJUST. (Pa1-2)	44
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

	<u>Page</u>
Order of Judgment, filed April 10, 2023	1a
Order and Rider denying motion for new trial, filed July 21, 2023	2a

TABLE OF TRANSCRIPT DESIGNATIONS

1T – Transcript of Trial dated March 16, 2023
2T – Transcript of Trial dated March 20, 2023
3T – Transcript of Trial dated March 21, 2023
4T – Transcript of Trial dated March 22, 2023 (morning)
5T – Transcript of Trial dated March 22, 2023 (afternoon)
6T – Transcript of Trial dated March 23, 2023
7T – Transcript of Trial dated March 27, 2023
8T – Transcript of Trial dated March 28, 2023
9T – Transcript of Trial dated March 29, 2023
10T – Transcript of Trial dated March 30, 2023
11T – Transcript of Trial dated April 3, 2023
12T – Transcript of Motion dated July 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS – APPENDIX

(Volume 1 of 1 – Pa1 to Pa139)

	<u>Page</u>
Order of Judgment, filed April 10, 2023	1a
Order and Rider denying new trial motion, filed July 21, 2023	2a
Complaint, filed June 12, 2017	11a
Answer of Care One at Wall, LLC d/b/a Care One at Wall, Care One, LLC, DES Holding Co Inc., DES 2009 GST Trust and DES-C 2009 GRAT, filed October 19, 2017	22a
Notice of Motion for New Trial, filed April 24, 2023	36a
Certification of Denise M. Mariani, filed April 24, 2023	38a
Exhibit A to Certification, Order denying plaintiff’s Motion in Limine dated August 1, 2022, filed April 24, 2023	41a
Exhibit B to Certification, Transcript of Motion dated July 12, 2022, filed April 24, 2023 (omitted here – see 12T)	--
Exhibit C to Certification, Excerpt of Transcript of Trial dated March 21, 2023, filed April 24, 2023 (omitted here – see 3T)	--
Exhibit D to Certification, Transcript of Trial dated March 23, 2023, filed April 24, 2023 (omitted here – see 6T)	--
Exhibit E to Certification, Transcript of Trial dated March 22, 2023, filed April 24, 2023 (omitted here – see 5T)	--
Exhibit F to Certification, Report of Nurse Barbara Darlington dated November 2, 2019, filed April 24, 2023	44a
Exhibit G to Certification, Report of Jacob Dimant, M.D., dated October 30, 2019, filed April 24, 2023	53a

	<u>Page</u>
Certification of Anthony Cocca, filed June 29, 2023	62a
Exhibit A to Certification, Complaint dated June 12, 2017, filed June 29, 2023 (omitted here – see Pa11)	--
Exhibit B to Certification, defendant’s trial exhibit D-4, filed June 29, 2023	66a
Exhibit C to Certification, defendant’s trial exhibit D-5, filed June 29, 2023	70a
Exhibit D to Certification, defendant’s trial exhibit D-6, filed June 29, 2023	72a
Exhibit E to Certification, Order denying defendant’s Motion in Limine dated August 1, 2022, filed June 29, 2023	81a
Exhibit F to Certification, Order denying defendant’s Motion in Limine dated August 1, 2022, filed June 29, 2023	84a
Exhibit G to Certification, Transcript of Trial dated March 20, 2023, filed June 29, 2023 (omitted here – see 2T)	--
Exhibit H to Certification, Transcript of Trial dated March 21, 2023, filed June 29, 2023 (omitted here – see 3T)	--
Exhibit I to Certification, Transcript of Trial dated March 22, 2023, filed June 29, 2023 (omitted here – see 4T and 5T)	--
Exhibit J to Certification, Transcript of Trial dated March 27, 2023, filed June 29, 2023 (omitted here – see 7T)	--
Exhibit K to Certification, Transcript of Trial dated March 28, 2023, filed June 29, 2023 (omitted here – see 8T)	--

	<u>Page</u>
Exhibit L to Certification, marked up copy of Jury Verdict Sheet, filed June 29, 2023	87a
Exhibit L to Certification, marked up copy of Jury Charge, filed June 29, 2023	91a
Correspondence with copy of Jury Verdict Sheet dated April 3, 2023, filed December 1, 2023	130a
Notice of Appeal Amended, filed August 25, 2023	135a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Barber v. ShopRite of Englewood & Assocs., Inc.</u> , 406 N.J. Super. 32 (App. Div. 2009), <u>certif. denied</u> , 200 N.J. 210 (2009)	44
<u>Bellardini v. Krikorian</u> , 222 N.J. Super. 457 (App. Div. 1988)	27
<u>Brown v. Mortimer</u> , 100 N.J. Super. 395 (App. Div. 1968)	23
<u>Diakamopoulos v. Monmouth Med. Ctr.</u> , 312 N.J. Super. 20 (App. Div. 1998)	10,46
<u>Eden v. Conrail</u> , 175 N.J. Super. 263 (App. Div. 1980), <u>modified and affirmed</u> , 87 N.J. 467 (1981)	44
<u>Estate of Hanges v. Met. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 202 N.J. 369 (2010)	8
<u>Garden Howe Urban Renewal Assocs., L.L.C. v. HACBM Architects Eng'rs Planners, L.L.C.</u> , 439 N.J. Super. 446 (App. Div. 2015)	27,28
<u>Gillman v. Bally Mfg. Corp.</u> , 286 N.J. Super. 523 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 144 N.J. 174 (1996)	10
<u>Green v. N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Co.</u> , 160 N.J. 480 (1999)	9
<u>Hisenaj v. Kuehner</u> , 194 N.J. 6 (2008)	8
<u>Khan v. Singh</u> , 200 N.J. 82 (2009)	28
<u>Lindenmuth v. Holden</u> , 296 N.J. Super. 42 (App. Div. 1996)	9
<u>Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. of Manalapan</u> , 140 N.J. 366 (1995)	9
<u>Manata v. Pereira</u> , 436 N.J. Super. 330 (App. Div. 2014)	21,22,23,24
<u>Mellwig v. Kebalo</u> , 264 N.J. Super. 168 (App. Div. 1993)	25
<u>Pellicer v St. Barnabas Hosp.</u> , 200 N.J. 22 (2009)	44,45,46

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Ptaszynski v. Atlantic Health Systems, Inc.</u> , 440 N.J. Super. 24 (App. Div. 2015)	35,41
<u>Risko v. Thompson Muller Auto. Grp., Inc.</u> , 206 N.J. 506 (2011)	9
<u>Rosenberg v. Cahill</u> , 99 N.J. 318 (1985)	28,32
<u>Rosenberg v. Tavorath</u> , 352 N.J. Super. 385 (App. Div. 2002)	27
<u>Sanzari v. Rosenfeld</u> , 34 N.J. 28 (1961)	28
<u>State v. Bowser</u> , 297 N.J. Super. 588 (App. Div. 1997)	23
<u>State ex rel. J.A.</u> , 195 N.J. 324 (2008)	8
<u>State v. Jenewicz</u> , 193 N.J. 440 (2008)	44
<u>State v. Kemp</u> , 195 N.J. 136 (2008)	8,9
<u>State v. Silva</u> , 131 N.J. 438 (1993)	8
<u>State v. Spencer</u> , 319 N.J. Super. 284 (App. Div. 1999)	23
<u>State v. Townsend</u> , 186 N.J. 473 (2006)	27
<u>United States v. Check</u> , 582 F.2d 668 (2d Cir.1978)	23
<u>United States v. Hall</u> , 989 F.2d 711 (4th Cir.1993)	23
<u>United States v. Sanchez</u> , 176 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir.1999)	23
<u>Wacht v. Farooqui</u> , 312 N.J. Super. 184 (App. Div. 1998)	28
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>N.J.S.A. 30:13-5</u>	41
<u>N.J.S.A. 30:13-5(j)</u>	35

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
------------------------	---------------------

<u>N.J.S.A. 30:13-5(j)(2)</u>	40
-------------------------------	----

<u>N.J.S.A. 30:13-8(a)</u>	41
----------------------------	----

<u>Regulations</u>	<u>Pages</u>
---------------------------	---------------------

<u>Rules of Court</u>	<u>Pages</u>
------------------------------	---------------------

<u>R. 2:10-1</u>	9
------------------	---

<u>R. 2:10-2</u>	9
------------------	---

<u>R. 4:25-8</u>	25
------------------	----

<u>N.J.R.E. 404(b)</u>	8,9
------------------------	-----

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Pages</u>
---------------------------------	---------------------

Biunno, Weissbard & Zegas, <u>Current N.J. Rules of Evidence</u> , comment 4 on <u>N.J.R.E. 803(c)(6)</u> (2013)	24
--	----

James McElhaney, <u>Phantom Impeachment</u> , 77 A.B.A.J. 82 (Nov. 1991)	21
--	----

Model Jury Charge (Civil) 5.77 “Violations of Nursing Home Statutes or Regulations” (Nov. 2023)	39,42,43
